- AMENDMENT. That Subsection 4 of Section 21-0306 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 21-0306. Purposes and Specific Limitations of Board [BOND] ISSUES.]
  - 4. By any common school district, independent school district, special school district, or any other class of school district, by whatever name designated, to purchase, erect, enlarge, and improve school buildings and teacherages, to acquire sites therefor and for playgrounds, to furnish and equip the same with heat, light, and ventilation or other necessary apparatus, and also to purchase school bus equipment which shall meet the standards set up by the state superintendent of public instruction and the highway commissioner.

Approved February 11, 1947.

# **GUARANTY. INDEMNITY. SURETYSHIP**

#### CHAPTER 197

S. B. No. 229—(Shure, Day and Morgan)

#### SURETY MAY EXERCISE JOINT CONTROL OVER MONEYS AND

#### ASSETS OF FIDUCIARY

#### AN ACT

- Making it lawful for a surety on a bond or undertaking of a fiduciary to exercise joint control over the moneys and assets for which the said fiduciary and surety are or may be held responsible.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1.] It shall be lawful for any party of whom a bond, undertaking or other obligation is required, to agree with his surety or sureties for the deposit of any or all moneys and assets for which he and his surety or sureties are or may be held responsible, with a bank, savings bank, safe-deposit or trust company, authorized by law to do business as such, or with other depository approved by the court or a judge thereof, if such deposit is otherwise proper, for the safekeeping thereof, and in such manner as to prevent the withdrawal of such

money or assets or any part thereof, without the written consent of such surety or sureties, or an order of court, or a judge thereof made on such notice to such surety or sureties as such court or judge may direct. Such agreement shall not in any manner release from or change the liability of the principal or sureties as established by the terms of the said bond.

Approved March 20, 1947.

## **HEALTH AND SAFETY**

#### CHAPTER 198

S. B. No. 167—(Day by request)

### DUTY OF COUNTIES TO BURY DECEASED PERSONS

#### AN ACT

- To amend and reenact Subsection 5 of Section 23-0603 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to the duty of counties to bury deceased persons.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Subsection 5 of Section 23-0603 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
  - 5. If the deceased left no husband, wife, or kindred answering the foregoing description and did not leave means sufficiently to defray his funeral expenses, including the cost of a casket, upon the county welfare board of the county in which the death occurs, and such board shall employ some person to arrange for and superintend the burial. The necessary and reasonable expense thereof, not exceeding one hundred dollars, shall be borne by the county.

Approved March 20, 1947.